
floredepot
D 52518 Heinsberg, Made in Germany 99

/0
1 

IN
T

J

C

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
Akv·rium by mÏlo slouûit jako ûiv· uklidÚujÌcÌ ozdoba. Barevnost
ryb, zajÌmavost jejich chov·nÌ, satost zelenÏ by mÏlo p¯in·öet
radost. PomocÌ spr·vnÈ kombinace produkt˘ sera k oöet¯ov·nÌ
rostlin a okrasn˝ch rybek, je pak jednoduchÈ vytvo¯it p¯irozenÈ
podmÌnky v akv·riu. sera floredepot je z·kladnou sera systÈmu
hnojiv. Poskytuje Vaöim rostlin·m mÏkk˝ z·klad ËiötÏnÈho pÌsku,
ûivn˝ch solÌ a vit·lnÌch l·tek, speci·lnÏ p¯ipraven· raöelina. Tato
udrûuje p˘du dna kyprou a je bohat· na v˝ûivnÈ l·tky. sera 
floredepot je sestaven· tak, aby rostliny vytv·¯ely zdravÈ ko¯eny,
aby listy mÏly sytou zdravou zelenou barvu a aby se optim·lnÏ 
rozmnoûily. Podle hustoty nas·zen˝ch sazenic jsou pot¯ebnÈ
v˝ûivnÈ l·tky rostlin po 4 – 6 t˝dnech spot¯ebov·ny. Potom je nut-
nÈ, st¯ÌdavÏ tablety sera florenette A a sera florena, pouûÌt podle
n·vod˘. Pro mnohÈ rostliny doporuËujeme p¯ihnojovat, se sera
CO2-D¸ngeanlage (d·vkovacÌ za¯ÌzenÌ na CO2). TÌmto systema-
tick˝m oöet¯ov·nÌm budete mÌt st·lou radost z VaöÌ malÈ vodnÌ
zahr·dky.
N·vod k pouûitÌ:
1. Zvolte p¯edem mÌsto v akv·riu, kterÈ bude os·zeno rostlinami.

P¯Ìklad viz skica Ë. 1.
2. Na zvolenÈ mÌsto stejnomÏrnÏ rozdÏlte sera floredepot. Celou

plochu dna akv·ria vËetnÏ sera floredepot pokrejte sypan˝m,

vypran˝m pÌskem o zrnitosti 1 – 3 mm. K docÌlenÌ alespoÚ 6 – 8 cm
v˝öky dna, pot¯ebujete na p¯. u 100 litrovÈho akv·ria (plocha dna
80 cm x 35 cm) alespoÚ 25 – 30 kg pÌsku.

3. NaplÚte Vaöe akv·rium asi z 80ti% vodovodnÌ vodou. Dobrou
pom˘ckou je hlubok˝ talÌ¯ nebo hlubok· miska, aby se dno
akv·ria prudk˝m napouötÏnÌm vody nezvÌ¯ilo (skica Ë. 2). Dbejte
na to, aby pouûitÈ n·doby byly naprosto ËistÈ (na p¯. od che-
mick˝ch prost¯edk˘).

4. Po naplnÏnÌ akv·ria usaÔte dekoraËnÌ materi·l (na p¯. ko¯eny ka-
meny) a potom akvarijnÌ rostliny. NÌzkÈ druhy rostlin dop¯edu,
vysokorostoucÌ do pozadÌ. Po os·zenÌ doplÚte opatrnÏ vodou
upravenou sera aqutanem. NynÌ instalujte topÌtko a filtr. FiltraË-
nÌ materi·l obohaùte sera nitrivecem. Po uvedenÌ do provozu
opakujte p¯id·nÌ sera nitrivecu. ZapnÏte osvÏtlenÌ. Protoûe jste
pouûili sera nitrivec, m˘ûete jiû p¯ÌötÌ den osadit akv·rium rybami.

JeötÏ jedna rada: Chcete-li rostlin·m p¯ipravit ide·lnÌ podmÌnky
(pravideln˝ den-noc rytmus), po¯iÔte si ËasovÈ spÌnacÌ hodiny,
kterÈ zajistÌ dodrûet 12 aû 14 hod. osvÏtlenÌ. Cca. po t¯ech t˝dnech
mÏÚte kaûd˝ch 14 dnÌ asi 20% vody.
ChraÚte p¯ed dÏtmi a dom·cÌmi zvÌ¯aty!
sera produkty vysokÈ kvality a odbornou radu, obdrûÌte jen ve VaöÌ
odbornÈ prodejnÏ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

TR  Kullan˝m bilgileri
Bir akvaryum canl˝ ve dinlendirici bir m¸cevher gibidir. Reng‚renk
s¸s bal˝klar˝n˝n ilginÁ davran˝˛lar˝n˝ izleyerek sal˝kl˝ bitkilerden
olu˛an yemye˛il bir manzaran˝n keyfini Á˝karman˝z˝ salar. ÷zenle
tasarlanan sera bak˝m ¸r¸nleri bal˝k ve bitkileriniz iÁin doal gerek-
sinimlerine uygun bir su kalitesi salaman˝za yard˝mc˝ olur. sera
floredepot sera g¸breleme sisteminin temelidir. Su bitkilerinize
tertemiz kumlar, eser elementler, besleyici tuzlar, ya˛amsal sub-
stanslar ve uzun s¸re aktif kalan besleyici elementler bak˝m˝ndan
zengin olan, zemini de gev˛etme ˆzelliine sahip, i˛lenmi˛ turba-
dan olu˛an yumu˛ak bir zemin haz˝rlar. sera floredepot bitkileri
g¸Ál¸ kˆklere, sal˝kl˝ ve canl˝ ye˛il bir renge kavu˛turarak Áoal-
malar˝na da yard˝mc˝ olur. En Áok ihtiyaÁ duyulan besin maddeleri
bitki ekiminin s˝kl˝˝na bal˝ olarak 4 ila 6 hafta sonra t¸ketilir.
Ard˝ndan da sera florenette A tabletleri ve sera florena ile kullan-
ma talimatlar˝na uygun olarak g¸brelenmeleri gerekir. Pek Áok bit-
ki iÁin sera CO2 g¸breleme sistemi ile gerÁekle˛tirilen g¸breleme
i˛lemi ˆnerilmektedir. Bu sistematik bitki bak˝m˝ yemye˛il bir su alt˝
bahÁesine sahip olarak onu daima keyifle izlemenizi salayacakt˝r.
Kullanma talimat˝:
1. ›lk ˆnce akvaryumunuzdaki bitkilendirmek istediiniz bˆlgeyi

tesp˝t ediniz. Bunun bir ˆrneini Resim 1’de gˆrebilirsiniz.
2. Bundan sonra seÁmi˛ olduunuz bˆlgeye sera floredepotu

orant˝l˝ olarak da˝t˝n˝z. AÁ˝k bulunan cam zemini ve sera flore-
depotun ¸st¸n¸ iyi y˝kanm˝˛ akvaryum Áak˝l˝ ile 1 – 3 mm aral˝k-
larla kapat˝n˝z. Zeminin b¸t¸n¸nde y¸kseklii 6 – 8 cm’ye ula˛-

t˝rabilmek iÁin, ˆrn. 100 lt’lik akvaryuma (80 cm x 35 cm) 25 – 30 kg
Áak˝l kullanman˝z gerekir.

3. Akvaryumunuzun y¸zde 80’nine su doldurunuz. Resim 2’de
gˆr¸ld¸¸ gibi su doldurulurken o andaki hareketlenmeyi ˆnle-
mek iÁin bir yemek taba˝ bize yard˝mc˝ olur. Dikkat etmemiz
gereken bir konu ise, kulland˝˝n˝z kovan˝n daha ˆnce hiÁbir
temizleme maddesi ile temas halinde olmamas˝d˝r.

4. Akvaryumun y¸zde 80’ni suyla doldurulduktan sonra, dekora-
syon amaÁl˝ kulland˝˝n˝z materyeller (ˆrn. kˆk, ta˛) akvaryum bit-
kilerinizi yerle˛tirebilirsiniz. Bitkilerde k˝sa olarak geli˛enleri ˆne,
daha y¸ksek geli˛enleri arkaya gelebilecek ˛ekilde olmas˝ lehini-
zedir. Bundan sonra akvaryumunuza dikkatlice suyu doldurun ve
hemen sera aqutan su haz˝rlay˝c˝s˝ ile suyun haz˝rlanmas˝n˝
salay˝n. Is˝t˝c˝ ve filtreyi monte ediniz. Filtre materyelini sera
nitrivec ile zenginle˛tiriniz. Filtrenin i˛levlii ba˛lad˝ktan sonra
akvaryum suyuna biraz daha sera nitrivec ilave edip, ˝˛˝kland˝r-
may˝ devreye geÁiriniz. sera nitrivec’in ilavesiyle bal˝klar˝n˝z˝ bir
sonraki g¸n akvaryumunuza koyabilirsiniz.

Ek bilgiler: Bitkiler genelde dei˛meyen bir gece-g¸nd¸z ritmini
tercih ederler. Bu nedenle ˛alterli bit saatin ilavesi gereklidir.
I˛˝kland˝rma s¸resi 12 – 14 saat’i a˛mamas˝ gerekir. 3 hafta geÁtik-
ten sonra 14 g¸nde bir su miktar˝n˝n y¸zde 20’sini degi˛tirin.
«ocuklar˝n ve ev hayvanlar˝n˝n ula˛amayaca˝ yerde bulundurunuz!
Kaliteli sera ¸r¸nlerini ve gerekli bilgiyi, yaln˝zca uzman maaza-
lardan edinebilirsiniz.

GGUUSS    »»ÌÌÒÒÚÚÛÛÍÍˆ̂ËËˇ̌  ÔÔÓÓ  ÔÔËËÏÏÂÂÌÌÂÂÌÌËË˛̨
¿Í‚‡ËÛÏ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ·˚Ú¸ ÊË‚˚Ï, ÓÒÎ‡·Îˇ˛˘ËÏ Ì‡ÔˇÊÂÌËÂ,
ÛÍ‡¯ÂÌËÂÏ. ’ÓÚÂÎÓÒ¸ ·˚ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ Î˛·Ó‚‡Ú¸Òˇ ËÌÚÂÂÒÌ˚Ï
ÔÓ‚Â‰ÂÌËÂÏ Í‡ÒÓ˜Ì˚ı ‰ÂÍÓ‡ÚË‚Ì˚ı ˚·ÓÍ Ë ˇÍÓÈ ÁÂÎÂÌ¸˛
ÎËÒÚ‚˚ Á‰ÓÓ‚ÓÈ ‡ÒÚËÚÂÎ¸ÌÓÈ ÏÂÒÚÌÓÒÚË. ¡Î‡„Ó‰‡ˇ ÒÓ„Î‡-
ÒÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚Ï SERA ÔÔÓÓ‰‰ÛÛÍÍÚÚ‡‡ÏÏ  ÔÔÓÓ  ÛÛııÓÓ‰‰ÛÛ, Ó˜ÂÌ¸ ÔÓÒÚÓ ÒÓÁ‰‡Ú¸
ÔÓ‰ıÓ‰ˇ˘ËÂ ‰Îˇ ˚·ÓÍ Ë ‡ÒÚÂÌËÈ, ‚Ó‰Ì˚Â ÒÓÓÚÌÓ¯ÂÌËˇ. SERA
ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂ‰‰ÂÂÔÔÓÓÚÚ  ((SERA floredepot)) ˇ‚ÎˇÂÚÒˇ ÓÒÌÓ‚ÓÈ ‰Îˇ SERA
ÛÛ‰‰ÓÓ··ËËÚÚÂÂÎÎ¸̧ÌÌÓÓÈÈ  ÒÒËËÒÒÚÚÂÂÏÏ˚̊  ((SERA fertilization system)). ŒÌ ÒÓÁ‰‡ÂÚ
‰Îˇ ¬‡¯Ëı ‚Ó‰Ì˚ı ‡ÒÚÂÌËÈ, Ïˇ„ÍÓÂ ÓÒÌÓ‚‡ÌËÂ ËÁ Ó˜Ë˘ÂÌÌÓ„Ó
ÔÂÒÍ‡, ÏËÍÓ˝ÎÂÏÂÌÚÓ‚, ÔËÚ‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ı ÒÓÎÂÈ Ë ˝ÌÂ„Ë˜Ì˚ı
‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ, Ó·‡·ÓÚÓÌÓ„Ó ÚÓÙ‡, ÍÓÚÓ˚È ÒÓ‰ÂÊËÚ
ÔÓ˜‚Û ÒÎ‡·ÓÈ. ŒÌ, Ú‡ÍÊÂ, ·Ó„‡Ú ‰ÓÎ„ÓÛÒÚÓÈ˜Ë‚˚ÏË ÔËÚ‡ÚÂÎ¸-
Ì˚ÏË ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚‡ÏË. SERA ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂ‰‰ÂÂÔÔÓÓÚÚ ÒÓ„Î‡ÒÓ‚‡Ì Ú‡Í, ˜ÚÓ ‡Ò-
ÚÂÌËˇ ÙÓÏËÛ˛Ú ÍÂÔÍËÂ ÍÓÌË, ÎËÒÚ‚‡ ÒÚ‡ÌÓ‚ËÚÒˇ ÒÓ˜ÌÓ-
ÁÂÎÂÌÓÈ Ë ËÍÓÏÂÚ‡ÌËÂ ÒÚËÏÛÎËÛÂÚÒˇ ÓÔÚËÏ‡Î¸Ì˚Ï Ó·‡ÁÓÏ.
—ÏÓÚˇ ÔÓ ÍÓÎË˜ÂÒÚ‚Û ‡ÒÚÂÌËÈ ‚ ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏÂ, Ì‡Ë·ÓÎÂÂ
ÚÂ·Û˛˘ËÂÒˇ ÔËÚ‡ÚÂÎ¸Ì˚Â ‚Â˘ÂÒÚ‚‡, ÔÓÚÂ·Îˇ˛ÚÒˇ ‚ ÚÂ˜Â-
ÌËÂ 4 – 6 ÌÂ‰ÂÎ¸. »ı ÒÎÂ‰ÛÂÚ ÂÊÂÌÂ‰ÂÎ¸ÌÓ Û‰Ó·ˇÚ¸ ÔÓÓ˜Â-
Â‰ÌÓ Ò SERA ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂÌÌÂÂÚÚÚÚÂÂ  A ((SERA florenette A)) Ú‡·ÎÂÚÍ‡ÏË Ë
SERA ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂÌÌ‡‡  ((SERA florena)), ÔËÌËÏ‡ˇ ‚Ó ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ ËÌÒÚÛÍ-
ˆË˛ ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛. ƒÎˇ ÏÌÓ„Ëı ‡ÒÚÂÌËÈ ÂÍÓÏÂÌ‰ÛÂÚÒˇ,
Ú‡ÍÊÂ, Û‰Ó·ÂÌËÂ ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ SERA CO2-ÛÛÒÒÚÚÓÓÈÈÒÒÚÚ‚‚‡‡  ‰‰ÎÎˇ̌
ÛÛ‰‰ÓÓ··ÂÂÌÌËËˇ̌  ((SERA CO2 fertilization system)). ¡Î‡„Ó‰‡ˇ ˝ÚÓÏÛ
ÒËÒÚÂÏ‡ÚË˜ÂÒÍÓÏÛ ÛıÓ‰Û Á‡ ‡ÒÚÂÌËˇÏË, ¬˚ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ ·Û‰ÂÚÂ
‡‰Ó‚‡Ú¸Òˇ ¬‡¯ËÏ ÓÒÍÓ¯Ì˚Ï ÔÓ‰‚Ó‰Ì˚Ï Ò‡‰ÓÏ.
””ÍÍ‡‡ÁÁ‡‡ÌÌËËˇ̌  ÔÔÓÓ  ÔÔËËÏÏÂÂÌÌÂÂÌÌËË˛̨::
1. œÂÊ‰Â ‚ÒÂ„Ó ÓÔÂ‰ÂÎËÚÂ ‚ ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏÂ ÏÂÒÚ‡, „‰Â ¬˚ ÔÓÒ‡-

‰ËÚÂ ‡ÒÚÂÌËˇ. Œ·‡ÁÂˆ ÒÏÓÚËÚÂ Ì‡ Ì‡·ÓÒÍÂ 1.
2. «‡ÚÂÏ ‡‚ÌÓÏÂÌÓ ‡ÒÔÂ‰ÂÎËÚÂ SERA ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂ‰‰ÂÂÔÔÓÓÚÚ Ì‡, ‰Îˇ

Á‡Ò‡ÊË‚‡ÌËˇ, ÔÂ‰ÛÒÏÓÚÂÌÌ˚Â ÏÂÒÚ‡. “ÂÔÂ¸ ÔÓÎÌÓÒÚ¸˛
Á‡Ò˚Ô¸ÚÂ Ò‚Ó·Ó‰ÌÛ˛ ÔÎÓ˘‡‰¸ Ë SERA ÙÙÎÎÓÓÂÂ‰‰ÂÂÔÔÓÓÚÚ ıÓÓ¯Ó

ÔÓÏ˚Ú˚Ï ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏÌ˚Ï „‡‚ËÂÏ, ÁÂÌÓ‚Ë‰ÌÓÒÚ¸˛ 1 – 3 ÏÏ.
ƒÎˇ ‰ÓÒÚËÊÂÌËˇ ÏËÌËÏ‡Î¸ÌÓÈ Ó·˘ÂÈ ‚˚ÒÓÚ˚ „ÛÌÚ‡ (ÓÚ 6 – 
8 ÒÏ), ¬‡Ï ÔÓÌ‡‰Ó·ËÚÒˇ, Ì‡ÔËÏÂ, ‰Îˇ 100-ÎËÚÓ‚Ó„Ó
‡Í‚‡ËÛÏ‡ (ÔÎÓ˘‡‰¸ 80 ÒÏ x 35 ÒÏ), ÔËÏ., 25 – 30 Í„ „‡‚Ëˇ.

3. “ÂÔÂ¸ Á‡ÔÓÎÌËÚÂ ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏ Ì‡, ÔËÏÂÌÓ, 80% ‚Ó‰ÓÔÓ‚Ó-
‰ÌÓÈ ‚Ó‰ÓÈ. ƒÎˇ ÚÓ„Ó, ˜ÚÓ·˚ ÔÓ˜‚‡ ÌÂ ÔÓ‰ÌËÏ‡Î‡Ò¸, ËÒÔÓÎ¸-
ÁÛÈÚÂ „ÎÛ·ÓÍÛ˛ Ú‡ÂÎÍÛ ËÎË ‰Û„Û˛ „ÎÛ·ÓÍÛ˛ ˜‡¯Û
(Ì‡·ÓÒÓÍ 2). œÓÊ‡ÎÛÈÒÚ‡, Ó·‡˘‡ÈÚÂ ‚ÌËÏ‡ÌËÂ Ì‡ ÚÓ, ˜ÚÓ·˚
ÔËÌËÏ‡ÂÏÓÂ ‚Â‰Ó ‰Ó ˝ÚÓ„Ó ÌËÍÓ„‰‡ ÌÂ ËÏÂÎÓ ÍÓÌÚ‡ÍÚ‡ Ò
ÏÓ˛˘ËÏË ËÎË Ó˜Ë˘‡˛˘ËÏË ÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚‡ÏË.

4. œÓÒÎÂ ÚÓ„Ó, Í‡Í ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏ Ì‡ 80% Á‡ÔÓÎÌÂÌ ‚Ó‰ÓÈ, ÔÓÏÂÒÚËÚÂ
‚ ÌÂ„Ó, ÒÌ‡˜‡ÎÓ, ‰ÂÍÓ‡ˆËÓÌÌ˚È Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î (Ì‡Ô., ÍÓÌË, Í‡Ï-
ÌË) Ë Á‡ÚÂÏ Á‡Ò‡ÊË‚‡ÈÚÂ ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏÌ˚Â ‡ÒÚÂÌËˇ. –‡ÒÚÂÌËˇ,
ÓÒÚ‡˛˘ËÂÒˇ ÌËÁÍËÏË ÔÓÒ‡‰ËÚÂ ‚ÔÂÂ‰, ‚˚ÒÓÍÓ ‚˚‡ÒÚ‡-
˛˘ËÂ ‡ÒÚÂÌËˇ ÔÓÒ‡‰ËÚÂ Ì‡Á‡‰. «‡ÚÂÏ ‰‡Î¸¯Â ÓÒÚÓÓÊÌÓ
Á‡ÔÓÎÌˇÈÚÂ ‡Í‚‡ËÛÏ ‚Ó‰ÓÈ. œÓÒÎÂ ˝ÚÓ„Ó Ò‡ÁÛ Ó·‡·ÓÚ‡ÈÚÂ
‚Ó‰Û ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ SERA ‡‡ÍÍÛÛÚÚ‡‡ÌÌ  ((SERA aqutan)). “ÂÔÂ¸
‚ÏÓÌÚËÛÈÚÂ Ì‡„Â‚‡ÚÂÎ¸ Ë ÙËÎ¸Ú. ‘ËÎ¸ÚÛ˛˘ËÈ Ï‡ÚÂË‡Î
Ò‡ÁÛ Ó·‡·ÓÚ‡ÈÚÂ ÔÓÒÂ‰ÒÚ‚ÓÏ SERA ÌÌËËÚÚËË‚‚ÂÂÍÍ  ((SERA nitri-
vec)). œÓÒÎÂ ÔÓ‰ÍÎ˛˜ÂÌËˇ ÙËÎ¸Ú‡ ‰Ó·‡‚¸ÚÂ, Ú‡ÍÊÂ, ‚ ‡Í‚‡-
ËÛÏÌÛ˛ ‚Ó‰Û SERA ÌÌËËÚÚËË‚‚ÂÂÍÍ Ë ‚ÍÎ˛˜ËÚÂ ÓÒ‚Â˘ÂÌËÂ. œË
ÔËÏÂÌÂÌËË SERA ÌÌËËÚÚËË‚‚ÂÂÍÍ (ÒÎÂ‰Ûˇ ËÌÒÚÛÍˆËË ÔÓ ÔË-
ÏÂÌÂÌË˛) ÏÓÊÌÓ Á‡Ò‡ÊË‚‡Ú¸ ˚·ÓÍ ÛÊÂ Ì‡ ÒÎÂ‰Û˛˘ËÈ ‰ÂÌ¸.

≈≈˘̆ÂÂ  ÌÌÂÂÒÒÍÍÓÓÎÎ¸̧ÍÍÓÓ  ÛÛÍÍ‡‡ÁÁ‡‡ÌÌËËÈÈ:: ‡ÒÚÂÌËˇ ÔÂ‰ÔÓ˜ËÚ‡˛Ú ‚ÒÂ„‰‡
‡‚ÌÓÏÂÌ˚È ‰ÌÂ‚ÌÓÈ Ë ÌÓ˜ÌÓÈ ËÚÏ. œÂÓ·ÂÚÂÌËÂ ‡ÒÔÂ-
‰ÂÎËÚÂÎ¸Ì˚ı ˜‡ÒÓ‚ ‚ÒÂ„‰‡ ‚˚„Ó‰ÌÓ. ¿Í‚‡ËÛÏ ‰ÓÎÊÂÌ ÓÒ‚Â-
˘‡Ú¸Òˇ ÌÂ ‰ÓÎ¸¯Â 12 – 14 ˜‡ÒÓ‚ ‚ ‰ÂÌ¸. —ÔÛÒÚˇ, ÔËÏÂÌÓ, ÚË
ÌÂ‰ÂÎË ÏÂÌˇÈÚÂ Í‡Ê‰˚Â 14 ‰ÌÂÈ, ÔËÏ., 20% ‚Ó‰˚.
’’‡‡ÌÌËËÚÚ¸̧  ‚‚  ÌÌÂÂ‰‰ÓÓÒÒÚÚÛÛÔÔÌÌÓÓÏÏ  ‰‰ÎÎˇ̌  ‰‰ÂÂÚÚÂÂÈÈ  ËË  ‰‰ÓÓÏÏ‡‡¯̄ÌÌËËıı  ÊÊËË‚‚ÓÓÚÚÌÌ˚̊ıı  ÏÏÂÂÒÒ--
ÚÚÂÂ!! Ω‡˜ÂÒÚ‚ÂÌÌ˚Â ÚÓ‚‡˚ SERA, ‡ Ú‡ÍÊÂ ÌÂÓ·ıÓ‰ËÏÛ˛ ËÌÙÓ-
Ï‡ˆË˛ ¬˚ ÔÓÎÛ˜ËÚÂ ÚÓÎ¸ÍÓ ‚ ÒÔÂˆË‡ÎËÁËÓ‚‡ÌÌ˚ı Ï‡„‡ÁËÌ‡ı.

D  Gebrauchsinformation
Ein Aquarium soll ein lebendiges und entspannendes Schmuck-
stück sein. Man möchte sich an dem interessanten Verhalten der
farbenprächtigen Zierfische und dem satten Grün einer gesunden
Pflanzenlandschaft erfreuen. Mit den aufeinander abgestimmten
sera Pflegeprodukten ist es einfach, den Fischen und Pflanzen
naturgerechte Wasserverhältnisse zu bieten. sera floredepot ist
die Basis des sera Düngesystems. Es bietet Ihren Wasserpflanzen
eine weiche Grundlage aus gereinigtem Sand, Spurenelementen,
Nährsalzen und Vitalstoffen sowie aufbereitetem Torf, der den
Boden locker hält und reich an langzeitaktiven Nährstoffen ist.
sera floredepot ist so abgestimmt, daß die Pflanzen kräftige
Wurzeln bilden, die Blätter gesund und sattgrün sind und die
Vermehrung optimal angeregt wird. Je nach Bepflanzung sind die
am meisten benötigten Nährstoffe nach 4 – 6 Wochen aufge-
braucht. Dann sollten sie wöchentlich abwechselnd mit sera flore-
nette A Tabletten und sera florena nach Gebrauchsinformation
gedüngt werden. Für viele Pflanzen ist auch die Düngung mit der
sera CO2-Düngeanlage empfehlenswert. Mit dieser systematischen
Pflanzenpflege werden Sie stets Freude an einem üppigen
Unterwassergarten haben.
Gebrauchsinformation:
1. Legen Sie zuerst fest, welche Stellen im Aquarium bepflanzt 

werden sollen. Ein Beispiel sehen Sie in Skizze 1.
2. Verteilen Sie dann sera floredepot gleichmäßig auf der für die

Bepflanzung vorgesehenen Fläche. Nun decken Sie den noch
freien Glasboden und sera floredepot vollständig mit gut gewa-
schenem Aquarienkies in der Körnung 1 – 3 mm ab. Um eine
Gesamtbodengrundhöhe von mindestens 6 – 8 cm zu erreichen,

benötigen Sie zum Beispiel für ein 100-Liter-Aquarium (Grund-
fläche 80 cm x 35 cm) ca. 25 – 30 kg Kies.

3. Jetzt füllen Sie Ihr Aquarium zu etwa 80 % mit Leitungswasser.
Besonders hilfreich ist hierbei ein tiefer Teller oder eine andere
tiefe Schale, damit der Bodengrund durch das einfließende
Wasser nicht aufgewirbelt wird (Skizze 2). Achten Sie bitte da-
rauf, daß der verwendete Eimer noch nie mit Putz- oder Reini-
gungsmitteln in Kontakt war.

4. Nachdem das Aquarium zu 80 % mit Wasser gefüllt ist, setzen Sie
zunächst das Dekorationsmaterial (z.B. Wurzeln, Steine) und
dann die Aquarienpflanzen ein. Niedrigbleibende Arten nach
vorn, hochwachsende Arten nach hinten. Danach füllen Sie das
Aquarium vorsichtig weiter auf. Anschließend bereiten Sie das
Wasser sofort mit sera aqutan auf. Jetzt installieren Sie Heizer
und den Filter. Filtermaterial sofort mit sera nitrivec anreichern.
Nach Inbetriebnahme des Filters dem Aquariumwasser noch
sera nitrivec zugeben und Beleuchtung einschalten. Die Fische
können bei Anwendung von sera nitrivec (nach Gebrauchs-
information) bereits am nächsten Tag eingesetzt werden.

Noch einige Tips: Pflanzen bevorzugen einen stets gleichbleiben-
den Tag- und Nachtrhythmus. Die Anschaffung einer Schaltuhr
zahlt sich immer aus. Das Becken sollte nicht länger als 12 – 
14 Stunden beleuchtet werden. Nach etwa drei Wochen wechseln
Sie alle 14 Tage ca. 20 % des Wassers.
Für Kinder und Haustiere unzugänglich aufbewahren!
sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung erhalten Sie nur im Fach-
handel.

USA/GB  Information for use
Keeping an aquarium is both an exciting and relaxing hobby. It is
enjoyable to watch the interesting behaviour of the colourful
ornamental fish and the lush green colours of healthy plant 
growth. Our specially designed sera products make it easy to pro-
vide your fish and plants a water quality that meets their natural
requirements. sera floredepot is the basis of the sera fertilizing
system. It provides your aquatic plants an ideal substrate consist-
ing of cleaned sand, trace elements, nutrient salts and other 
growth-promoting ingredients. It also contains processed peat
which provides long-term, active nutrients and prevents the sub-
strate from compacting. sera floredepot promotes strong root
growth, healthy, lush green leaves, and accelerates new plant
development. Depending on the density of planting, most nu-
trients are consumed after 4 – 6 weeks. The plants should then be
fed alternately with sera florenette A tablets and sera florena
according to their instructions. Fertilizing with the sera CO2 ferti-
lization system is also recommended for many plant types. Our
system of sera plant care products enables you to enjoy a healthy
planted aquarium.
Directions for use:
1. Determine the location of the plants in your aquarium. An ex-

ample is shown in graph No. 1.
2. Distribute sera floredepot evenly in the areas intended for

plants. Now cover the entire base with pre-rinsed aquarium
gravel of 1 – 3 mm size. This includes the areas with and without

sera floredepot. In order to reach a gravel thickness of at least 
6 – 8 cm (2.5 – 3 ins.) you will need for example for a 100-litre 
(25 gal.) aquarium (80 cm x 35 cm / 31 ins. x 14 ins.) approx. 
25 – 30 kg (55 to 66 lbs.) gravel.

3. Fill about 80% of the aquarium with tap water. It is helpful to use
a bowl or cup in the aquarium while adding water. This will pre-
vent the gravel and sera floredepot from getting “stirred up”
while filling the aquarium (graph No. 2). Make sure buckets, cups,
or bowls have not been exposed to any detergents or cleaning
agents.

4. After the aquarium is filled 80%, put in any decorations (such as
roots or stones) and then the aquarium plants. Small species are
planted at the front, big species at the back. Now fill the remain-
ing 20% of water. Immediately thereafter condition the water
with sera aqutan. Now install the heater and filter. Inocculate
the filter material with sera nitrivec. After putting the filter into
operation add sera nitrivec into the aquarium water and switch
on the lights. When using sera nitrivec (according to the instruc-
tions) fish can be introduced the next day.

More tips: Plants prefer a constant schedule. A timer is a good
investment. The aquarium should not be illuminated longer than
12 – 14 hours. After about three weeks change 20% of the water
every 2 weeks.
Keep out of reach of children and pets!
sera products are available exclusively through specialty outlets.

F  Information mode d’emploi
L’aquarium est un passe-temps passionnant et relaxant à la fois. On
trouve plaisir à regarder le comportement intéressant des pois-
sons d’ornement aux couleurs intenses et le vert foncé d’une
végétation saine. Avec les produits SERA spécialement développés
pour le soin des poissons et des plantes, il est facile de leur offrir
des conditions d’eau conformes au milieu naturel. SERA flore-
depot est la base du SERA système de fertilisation. Ce produit pro-
cure à vos plantes aquatiques un fond mou formé de sable, oligo-
éléments, sels nutritifs, substances nutritives vitales et tourbe
traitée, riche en substances nutritives à l’effet à long terme, qui
maintient le fond meuble. SERA floredepot fortifie les plantes par
la croissance des racines, des feuilles saines d’un vert foncé et une
stimulation optimale de la reproduction. La plupart des substances
nutritives sont épuisées au bout de 4 à 6 semaines, dépendant de
la végétation dans l’aquarium. A ce moment, les plantes doivent
être nourrises chaque semaine, avec des pastilles SERA florenette A
et SERA florena, alternativement, selon le mode d’emploi. Beau-
coup de plantes devraient aussi être fertilisées avec le SERA 
système de fertilisation CO2. Par cette méthode systématique de
soigner les plantes, vous pourrez toujours vous réjouir d’une
végétation luxuriante dans votre aquarium.
Mode d’emploi :
1. Commencez par déterminer les emplacements, dans l’aquarium,

où vous désirez mettre les plantes. La figure 1 illustre un exem-
ple.

2. Répartissez ensuite régulièrement SERA floredepot sur la sur-
face prévue à la plantation. Recouvrez entièrement la surface en
verre restée libre et SERA floredepot de gravier spécial aqua-
rium, bien lavé, d’une grosseur de 1 à 3 mm. Pour obtenir une
épaisseur totale du fond de 6 à 8 cm, il faut, par exemple, pour

un aquarium de 100 litres (surface 80 cm x 35 cm) environ 25 à 
30 kg de gravier.

3. Remplissez à présent votre aquarium, à 80 %, avec de l’eau du
robinet. Une assiette à potage ou une autre soucoupe profonde
sont particulièrement bien adaptées à cette opération, pour évi-
ter que la terre ne s’élève en tourbillons sous l’effet de l’eau
(figure 2). Veillez à ce que le seau utilisé n’ait jamais été en
contact avec des agents de nettoyage.

4. Une fois l’aquarium rempli d’eau à 80 %, commencez par mettre
en place les objets décoratifs (comme, par exemple, les racines,
les pierres), puis placez les plantes aquatiques, les plantes basses
à l’avant, les hautes à l’arrière. Terminez de remplir l’aquarium,
avec précaution. Traitez ensuite immédiatement l’eau avec SERA
aqutan. Placez l’élément chauffant et le filtre. Enrichir immé-
diatement les masses filtrantes avec SERA nitrivec. Après mise en 
service du filtre, ajouter une nouvelle fois SERA nitrivec à l’eau
de l’aquarium, puis allumer l’éclairage. Avec SERA nitrivec (utilisé
conformément au mode d’emploi) on peut mettre les poissons
dans l’aquarium dès le lendemain.

Quelques conseils supplémentaires : Les plantes ont une préféren-
ce pour un rythme jour-nuit toujours constant. L’acquisition d’une
minuterie est un investissement qui est toujours rentable.
L’aquarium ne devrait pas être éclairé pendant plus de 12 à 
14 heures. Au bout de trois semaines, changez environ 20 % de
l’eau tous les 15 jours.
Les produits de qualité SERA et conseils sont disponibles unique-
ment chez votre revendeur spécialisé. 
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar 
Fabriqué en Allemagne

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
Een aquarium dient een levendig en ontspannend pronkstuk te
zijn. Men wil graag plezier beleven aan het interessante gedrag
van de kleurrijke siervissen en het diepe groen van het planten-
landschap. Met de op elkaar afgestemde sera onderhoudspro-
ducten is het eenvoudig, de vissen en planten natuurlijke water-
omstandigheden te bieden. sera floredepot vormt de basis van
het sera bemestingssysteem. Het biedt uw waterplanten een
zachte ondergrond van gezuiverd zand, sporenelementen, voe-
dingszouten, vitale stoffen en gezuiverd turf, dat de bodem los
houdt en rijk is aan langdurig actieve voedingsstoffen. sera flore-
depot is zodanig samengesteld, dat de planten krachtige wortels
vormen, de bladeren gezond en diepgroen zijn en de vermeerde-
ring ervan optimaal wordt gestimuleerd. Al naargelang de beplan-
ting zijn de meest noodzakelijke voedingsstoffen na 4 – 6 weken
verbruikt. Daarna dienen ze wekelijks afwisselend met sera flore-
nette A tabletten en sera florena – volgens de gebruikersinforma-
tie – te worden bemest. Voor veel planten is ook de bemesting met
het sera CO2-bemestingssysteem aan te bevelen. Met deze syste-
matische plantenverzorging zult u steeds veel plezier aan een
weelderige onderwatertuin beleven.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
1. Bepaal eerst, welke delen van het aquarium beplant moeten

worden. Een voorbeeld hiervan ziet u op tekening 1.
2. Verdeel vervolgens sera floredepot gelijkmatig over het voor

beplanting uitgekozen oppervlak. Daarna dient u de nog onbe-
dekte glazen delen en sera floredepot geheel af te dekken met
gewassen aquariumgrint met een korrelgrootte van 1 – 3 mm.

Ten einde een totale bodemdikte van 6 – 8 cm te bereiken heeft
u bijvoorbeeld voor een aquarium van 100 liter (oppervlak 80 x 
35 cm) ca. 25 – 30 kg grint nodig.

3. Nu kunt u het aquarium tot ongeveer 80% met leidingwater vul-
len. Erg handig is hierbij het gebruik van een soepbord of een
andere diepe schaal, zodat de bodembedekking niet wordt los-
gespoeld door het stromende water (tekening 2). U dient erop
te letten dat in de emmer nog nooit schoonmaakmiddelen zijn
gebruikt.

4. Nadat het aquarium voor 80% met leidingwater is gevuld, plaatst
u eerst het decoratiemateriaal (bijv. wortels, stenen) en vervol-
gens de planten. Laagblijvende soorten aan de voorkant, hogere
soorten naar achteren. Daarna vult u het aquarium voorzichtig.
Daarna dient u het water onmiddellijk met sera aqutan te zui-
veren. Nu installeert u verwarming en filter. Filtermateriaal
meteen met sera nitrivec verrijken. Na het aanzetten van het fil-
ter nog sera nitrivec toevoegen en de verlichting inschakelen.
De vissen kunnen bij gebruik van sera nitrivec (zie gebruikersin-
formatie) al de volgende dag worden uitgezet.

Nog enkele tips: planten geven de voorkeur aan een gelijkblijvend
dag- en nachtritme. De aanschaf van een tijdklok betaalt zich zelf
terug. De bak mag niet langer dan 12 – 14 uur worden verlicht. Na
ca. drie weken dient u elke 14 dagen ca. 20% van het water te ver-
versen.
Buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren bewaren!
sera kwaliteitsproducten en advies zijn uitsluitend verkrijgbaar bij
de vakhandel.
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SI  Navodilo za uporabo
Akvarij je ûivi del narave in hkrati okras, ki nas sprosti. Ob njem
lahko obËudujemo zanimivo vedenje ûivopisnih okrasnih rib in
lepo zelene, zdrave vodne rastline. S sera proizvodi za nego, ki
dopolnjujejo eden drugega, lahko pripravite v akvariju naravno
okolje za ribe in rastline. sera floredepot – pripravek za gnojenje je
osnova sera sistema za gnojenje. S tem gnojilom pripravite v akva-
riju, za rastline primerno, rahlo talno podlago, sestavljeno iz peska,
mikroelementov, hranljivih soli in vitalnih snovi kot je primerno
prirejena öota, ki vsebuje veliko dolgotrajnih uËinkovin, ki ohranja-
jo zemljo rahlo. Pri uporabi pripravka sera floredepot se razvijejo
rastlinam moËne korenine ter zdravo in lepo zeleno listje, raz-
mnoûevanje rastlin pa je optimalno. Odvisno od njihovega ötevila,
rastline po 4 – 6 tednih potroöijo veËji del hranljivih snovi. V tem
primeru morate tedensko izmeniËno dognojevati s pripravkom za
gnojenje sera florenette A tabletami in s pripravkom za gnojenje
sera florena. Pri uporabi pripravkov upoötevajte navodila za upo-
rabo. Za mnoge rastline je priporoËljivo tudi gnojenje s pomoËjo
sera CO2 naprave za gnojenje. Taköna pravilna nega rastlin vam bo
omogoËila, da se boste lahko vedno razveselili ob pogledu na lep
podvodni vrt v vaöem akvariju.
Uporaba:
1. Najprej doloËite, katere dele akvarija boste zasadili z rastlinami.

Primer vidite na skici 1.
2. Nato enakomerno porazdelite sera floredepot na prostore

doloËene za rastline. Po tem pokrijte, za sedaj öe prazno, stekle-

no dno in sera floredepot z dobro opranim akvarijskim peskom
v zrnih velikosti 1 – 3 mm. »e ûelite doseËi enakomerno povröino
6 – 8 cm viöine uporabite npr. za akvarij s 100 litri vode (povröina
tal 80 cm x 35 cm) cca 25 – 30 kg peska.

3. Sedaj vaö akvarij do 80% napolnite z vodo iz vodovoda. Pri tem
vam bo v veliko pomoË kroûnik za juho ali druga globoka poso-
da, s katero boste prepreËili vrtinËenje vode (skica 2). Bodite pre-
vidni in uporabite samo tisto posodo, za katero niste öe nekoli
uporabili sredstev za pranje.

4. Potem, ko je akvarij do 80% napolnjen z vodo, dajte v njega
najprej material za dekoracijo (npr. korenine, kamenje) in nato
akvarijske rastline. Nizkorasle spredaj, visokorasle zadaj. Nato
previdno polnite akvarij z vodo. Ko ste s tem konËali, takoj pri-
pravite vodo s sredstvom sera aqutan. Sedaj instalirajte grelec in
filter. Filtrskemu materialu takoj dodajte sera nitrivec. Ko ste
vkljuËili filter dodajte akvarijski vodi sera nitrivec in prikljuËite
svetlobo. Potem ko ste dodali sera nitrivec (po navodilu za upo-
rabo), lahko daste ribe v vode ûe naslednji dan.

äe nekoliko nasvetov: Na rastline ugodno vpliva enakomeren
dnevni in noËni ritem. Obrestoval se vam bo nakup stikalne ure.
Akvarij ne sme biti osvetljen dalje od 12 – 14 ur. Po treh tednih
zamenjajte cca 20% vode vsakih 14 dni.
Hraniti izven dosega otrok in domaËih ûivali!
Kakovostne proizvode sera lahko nabavite v specializiranih trgovi-
nah, kjer vam bodo tudi svetovali.
Zastopnik za SI: HP Hobby Program d.o.o., 2311 HoËe

HR  Uputa za upotrebu
Akvarij je ûivi dio prirode i istodobno ukras koji nas relaksira. Uz
njega se moûemo diviti zanimljivom ponaöanju ûivopisnih ukrasnih
riba i lijepim zdravim vodenim biljkama. sera proizvodima za njegu
koji jedan drugog dopunjuju moûete pripremiti u akvariju prirod-
nu okolinu za ribe i biljke. sera floredepot – pripravak za gnojenje
je temelj sera sustava za gnojenje. Tim gnojivom pripremite u
akvariju rahlo tlo koje je prikladno za biljke. Podloga za tlo je sastav-
ljena od pijeska, mikroelemenata, hranjivih soli i vitalnih tvari kao
öto je prikladno prireeni treset koji sadrûi mnogo djelotvornih
tvari, koje oÊuvaju tlo rahlim. Poslije upotrebe pripravka sera
floredepot biljkama se razvije jako korijenje te zdravo i lijepo ze-
leno liöÊe, umnoûavanje biljaka je optimalno. Ovisno o njihovom
broju, biljke poslije 4 – 6 tjedana potroöe veÊi dio hranjivih tvari. U
tom sluËaju je potrebno tjedno izmjeniËno gnojiti pripravkom za
gnojenje sera florenette A tabletama i pripravkom za gnojenje
sera florena. Kod upotrebe uvaûavajte upute za upotrebu. Za
mnoge biljke je preporuËljivo gnojenje pomoÊu sera CO2 naprave
za gnojenje. Takva pravilna njega biljaka omoguÊit Êe Vam mnogo
veselja uz pogled na lijepi podvodni vrt u Vaöem akvariju.
Upotreba:
1. Prvo odredite, koja mjesta u akvariju Êete zasaditi biljkama. Pri-

mjer vidite na skici 1.
2. Poslije toga jednakomjerno porazdijelite sera floredepot na mjes-

ta odredjena za biljke. Nakon toga pokrijte za sada joö slobodno
stakleno dno i sera floredepot temeljito sa dobro opranim akva-

rijskim pijeskom u zrnima veliËine 1 – 3 mm. Ako ûelite postiÊi
povröinu jednake visine od najmanje 6 – 8 cm, upotrijebite npr. za
akvarij od 100 l (povröina tla 80 cm x 35 cm) cca 25 – 30 kg pijeska.

3. Sada napunite Vaö akvarij do 80% vodom iz vodovoda. Kod toga
Vam je u veliku pomoÊ tanjur za juhu ili druga duboka zdjela,
kojom sprijeËite vrtloûenje vode (skica 2). Budite paûljivi i upotri-
jebite samo ono posudje, koje joö nikada nije bilo u kontaktu sa
sredstvima za pranje.

4. Poöto je akvarij do 80% napunjen vodom, dajte u njega najprije
materijal za dekoraciju (npr. korijene, kamenje) i nakon toga
akvarijske biljke. Niskorasle sprijeda, visokorasle straga. Poslije
dalje obazrivo punite akvarij vodom. Kad ste gotovi odmah pri-
premite vodu sredstvom sera aqutan. Sada instalirajte grijaË i fil-
tar. Filtarskom materijalu odmah dodajte sera nitrivec. Kad ste
ukljuËili filtar dodajte akvarijskoj vodi sera nitrivec i prikljuËite
svjetlost. Poslije dodavanja sredstva sera nitrivec (prema uputi
za upotrebu), moûete dati ribe u vodu veÊ slijedeÊi dan.

Joö nekoliko poruka: Na biljke ugodno utjeÊe ravnomjeran dnevni
i noËni ritam. IsplatiÊe Vam se nabavka sklopnog sata. Akvarij ne
smije biti osvjetljen duûe od 12 – 14 sati. Nakon 3 tjedana zamjeni-
te cca 20% vode svakih 14 dana.
»uvati izvan dohvata dijece i domaËih zivotinja!
Kvalitetne proizvode sera moûete nabaviti u specijalnim trgovina-
ma gdje Êe Vam i savjetovati.
Uvoznik za HR: HP Hobby Program d.o.o.
10251 Hrv. Leskovac – Zagreb

DK  Brugsinformation
Et akvarie skal være et levende og spændende prydstykke. Man
skal fryde sig over den interessante adfærd hos de farvestrålende
prydfisk, og det saftiggrønne sunde plantelandskab. Med de over-
for hinanden afstemte sera plejeprodukter er det enkelt, at tilby-
de fiskene og planterne naturrigtige vandforhold. sera floredepot
er basis i sera’s gødningssystem. Det giver Deres planter et blødt
bundlag af renset sand, sporeelementer, næringssalte og vækst-
fremmende stoffer såvel som bearbejdet tørv, som holder bunden
porøs og rig på langtidsaktive næringsstoffer. sera floredepot er
således afstemt, at planterne danner kraftige rødder, bladene bli-
ver sunde og saftiggrønne og formeringen fremmes optimalt. Alt
efter beplantningen bliver de fleste nødvendige næringsstoffer
opbrugt i løbet af 4 – 6 uger. Derefter skal man ugentligt, afveks-
lende tilføre sera florenette A og sera florena ifølge brugsanvis-
ningen. For mange planter er også gødning med sera CO2-gød-
ningsanlæg anbefalelsesværdigt. Med denne systematiske plante-
pleje, har De konstant glæde med en yppig undervandshave.
Brugsanvisning:
1. Bestem først, hvor De ønsker at placere planterne i akvariet. Et

eksempel ser De i fig. 1.
2. Fordel sera floredepot jævnt på de steder der er bestemt for

planterne. Derefter dækker De den frie glasbund og sera flore-
depot fuldstændig, med godt udvasket akvariegrus i kornstør-
relsen 1 – 3 mm. For at opnå en bundlagstykkelse på mindst 

6 – 8 cm, behøves der f.eks. til et 100 liters akvarie (grundmål 
80 cm x 35 cm) ca. 25 – 30 kg grus.

3. Nu fylder De ca. 80 % af Deres akvarie op med ledningsvand. En
god hjælp til dette er en dyb tallerken eller en anden dyb skål,
således at bundlaget ikke hvirvles op af det indstrømmende
vand (fig. 2). Vær venligst opmærksom på at den anvendte spand
ikke har været i kontakt med kemikalie- eller rengøringsmidler.

4. Efter at akvariet er blevet fyldt 80 % med vand, lægges dekora-
tionsmaterialerne ned (f.eks. trærødder, sten) og derefter akvarie-
planterne. Lavtvoksende arter placeres forrest, højtvoksende 
arter bagerst. Derpå efterfyldes akvariet forsigtigt helt op. Af-
slutningsvis tilberedes vandet med sera aqutan. Nu installeres
varmelegemet og filteret. Filtermaterialet skal aktiveres umid-
delbart inden med sera nitrivec. Ved start af filteret tilføres akva-
rievandet også sera nitrivec og lyset tændes. Fiskene kan ved
anvendelse af sera nitrivec (ifølge brugsanvisningen) allerede
isættes den næste dag.

Nogle ekstra tips: Planter behøver en konstant dag- og natrytme.
En anskaffelse af et tænd- og slukur betaler sig altid. Akvariet skal
ikke belyses længere tid end 12 – 14 timer. Efter ca. tre uger skifter
De hver 14 dag ca. 20 % av vandet.
Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og husdyr!
sera kvalitetsprodukter og rådgivning får De kun i faghandelen.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
Az akv·rium ÈlŒ Ès pihentetŒ dÌszt·rgy kell legyen. Az ember sze-
retne a szÌnpomp·s dÌszhalak Èrdekes viselkedÈsÈben Ès az 
egÈszsÈges nˆvÈnyzet telt zˆldjÈben gyˆnyˆrkˆdni. Az egym·ssal
ˆsszehangolt sera ·polÛ termÈkekkel egyszer˚ a halak Ès 
nˆvÈnyek sz·m·ra termÈszetnek megfelelŒ vÌzviszonyokat aj·n-
lani. A sera floredepot a sera tr·gy·zÛ rendszer alapja. VÌzi nˆ-
vÈnyei sz·m·ra puha alapot kÌn·l tisztÌtott homokbÛl, nyomele-
mekbŒl, t·pl·lÈksÛbÛl Ès erŒanyagokbÛl, valamint elŒkÈszÌtett
tŒzegbŒl, amely a talajt laz·n tartja Ès hossz˙ ideig aktÌv t·panya-
gokban gazdag. A sera floredepot olyan ˆsszetevŒkbŒl ·ll, hogy a
nˆvÈnyek erıs gyokereket alkossanak, a levelek egÈszsÈgesek Ès
fÈnyes zˆldek legyenek Ès a feldolgoz·s optim·lisan tˆrtÈnjen. A
nˆvÈnyesitÈs foka szerint a legtˆbbet igÈnyelt t·panyagokat 4 – 
6 hÈt ut·n elhaszn·lj·k. Ekkor hetente v·ltakozva a sera florenette
A tablett·kkal Ès a sera florena termÈkkel a haszn·lati ˙tmutatÛ
szerint tr·gy·zzon. Sz·mos nˆvÈny sz·m·ra a sera CO2-tr·gy·zÛ
berendezÈssel tˆrtÈnı tr·gy·z·s is aj·nlott. Ezen rendszeres
nˆvÈny·pol·ssal ·llandÛ ˆrˆmet tal·l a buja vÌz alatti kertjÈben.
Haszn·lati ˙tmutatÛ:
1. Dˆntse el elŒszˆr is az akv·rium mely rÈszeit, helyeit kÌv·nja

be¸ltetni nˆvÈnyzettel. PÈld·t l·t erre az 1sz. v·zlaton.
2. Ezt kˆvetıen ossza el a sera floredepotot egyenletesen a

benˆvÈnyesÌteni kÌv·nt ter¸leten. Ezut·n fedje le a mÈg szabad
¸vegfel¸lteket Ès a sera floredepotot tˆkÈletesen kimosott
akv·riumkaviccsal vagy homokkal (1 – 3 mm szemcsenagys·g˙

altalajjal). Ahhoz, hogy egy ·tlagosan legal·bb 6 – 8 cm-es talaj-
magass·got elÈrjen, haszn·ljon fel pl. 100 literes akv·riumhoz 
(80 x 35 cm alapfel¸let) kb. 25 – 30 kg kavicsot illetve homokot.

3. Tˆltse fel akv·rium·t kb. 80 %-ig vÌzzel. SegÌtsÈget ny˙jt ebben
pl. egy leveses t·nyÈr vagy valamilyen m·s edÈny abban, hogy az
altalajt ne keverje fel a befolyÛ vÌz (2sz. ·bra). Vigy·zzon arra,
hogy a felhaszn·lt edÈnyt elŒzŒleg ne mossa el vegyszert tartal-
mazÛ tisztÌtÛszerrel, vagy egyÈb tisztÌtÛanyaggal.

4. Miut·n az akv·rium 80 %-ig feltˆltˆtt, tegye bele a dekor·ciÛs
anyagokat pl. gyˆkereket, ezut·n ¸ltesse be a nˆvÈnyeket. Az
alacsony nˆvÈs˚ fajt·kat elıre, a magasabb nˆvÈs˚eket h·tra.
Ezut·n Ûvatosan tˆltse fel az akv·riumot teljesen, majd kÈszÌtse
elı a vizet sera aqutannal. Most szerelje be a f˚tıt Ès sz˚rıt. A
sz˚rŒanyagot azonnal kezelje sera nitriveccel. A szŒrı ¸zembe
helyezÈsÈt kˆvetŒen tegyen mÈg sera nitrivecet a vÌzbe Ès kap-
csolja be a vil·gÌt·st. A sera nitrivec alkalmaz·sa ut·n a haszn·lati
utasÌt·snak megfelelŒen a halakat a kˆvetkezŒ napon m·r
telepÌtheti.

MÈg nÈh·ny jÛ tan·cs: A nˆvÈnyek szeretik a tartÛs egyenletes
nappali Ès Èjjeli ritmust. Egy kapcsolÛÛra alkalmaz·sa mindig kifi-
zetŒdŒ. Az akv·riumot nem szabad naponta 12 – 14 Ûr·n·l tov·bb
megvil·gÌtani. 2 – 3 hÈt eltelte ut·n cserÈlje le a vÌz 20 %-·t.
Gyermekektıl Ès h·zi·llatoktÛl elz·rva tartandÛ!
sera minŒsÈgi termÈkeket Ès tan·csad·st csak a szakkereskedŒk-
nÈl kaphat.

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
Akwarium powinno byÊ øyjπcπ i relaksujπcπ ozdobπ. Przyjemnoúciπ
jest obserwowanie interesujπcego zachowywania siÍ kolorowych
ryb ozdobnych i bujnego, zielonego pejzaøu zdrowych roúlin.
Starannie przygotowane produkty firmy SERA sprawiajπ, øe w pro-
sty sposÛb jest zapewniana dobra jakoúciowo woda dla ryb i roúlin
zgodnie z ich naturalnymi wymaganiami. SERA floredepot stanowi
podstawÍ uøyüniajπcego systemu firmy SERA. Dostarcza on twoim
wodnym roúlinom miÍkkiego pod≥oøa sk≥adajπcego siÍ z oczysz-
czonego piasku, pierwiastkÛw úladowych, soli odøywczych i innych
istotnych substancji, jak rÛwnieø z preparowanego torfu, ktÛry
rozluünia materia≥ denny i jest bogaty w d≥ugoterminowo aktywne
sk≥adniki odøywcze. Sk≥ad SERA floredepot jest dobrany w taki
sposÛb, øe roúliny tworzπ silne korzenie, liúcie sπ zdrowe i bujnie
zielone, przyczynia siÍ on rÛwnieø do rozmnaøania siÍ roúlin. W
zaleønoúci od gÍstoúci obsadzenia roúlinami najbardziej potrzebne
sk≥adniki pokarmowe sπ zuøywane po 4 – 6 tygodniach. Powinny
zostaÊ one nawoøone na przemian przy pomocy SERA florenette A
w tabletkach i SERA florena, zgodnie z instrukcjπ stosowania. Dla
wielu roúlin jest wskazane rÛwnieø nawoøenie przy pomocy zesta-
wu SERA do nawoøenia CO2. Systematyczna pielÍgnacja roúlin
sprawi, øe bÍdziesz zawsze cieszy≥ siÍ bujnym wzrostem podwod-
nego ogrodu.
Instrukcja stosowania:
1. Najpierw wyznacz, jakie miejsca w akwarium majπ byÊ obsadzo-

ne roúlinami. Przyk≥ad znajdziesz na szkicu nr 1.
2. NastÍpnie rozmieúÊ rÛwnomiernie SERA floredepot w tych miej-

scach, ktÛre przeznaczone sπ do obsadzenia roúlin. Teraz przy-
kryj wolnπ powierzchniÍ szklanπ oraz SERA floredepot dobrze

umytym øwirem 1 – 3 mm. Aby otrzymaÊ gruboúÊ warstwy øwiru
co najmniej 6 – 8 cm, potrzeba np. dla 100-litrowego akwarium
(powierzchnia 80 cm x 35 cm) oko≥o 25 – 30 kg øwiru.

3. Teraz nape≥nij twoje akwarium wodπ z kranu do 80% jego
objÍtoúci. Niezmiernie pomocny jest przy tym g≥Íboki talerz lub
miska, aby dno akwarium nie zosta≥o wzburzone przez wpusz-
czanπ wodÍ (szkic nr 2). ProszÍ uwaøaÊ, aby uøywane wiaderko
nie mia≥o kontaktu z detergentem lub úrodkami czyszczπcymi.

4. Po nape≥nieniu akwarium do 80% wodπ najpierw naleøy umieúciÊ
w nim materia≥ dekoracyjny (taki jak korzenie, kamienie), a
nastÍpnie roúliny akwariowe. Niskorosnπce gatunki roúlin sa-
dzimy z przodu, wysokorosnπce z ty≥u. NastÍpnie dope≥nij
pozosta≥e 20% akwarium wodπ. NastÍpnie natychmiast uzdatnij
wodÍ za pomocπ preparatu SERA aqutan. Teraz zainstaluj grza≥-
kÍ i filtr. Materia≥ filtracyjny wzbogaciÊ przez dodanie SERA nitri-
vec. Po w≥πczeniu filtra, dodaÊ do wody akwariowej SERA nitrivec
i w≥πczyÊ oúwietlenie. DziÍki uøyciu SERA nitrivec (zgodnie z
instrukcjπ) ryby mogπ byÊ wpuszczone do akwarium juø 
nastÍpnego dnia.

Dodatkowe wskazÛwki: Roúliny wolπ sta≥y rytm dzienny i nocny.
Kupno wy≥πcznika czasowego op≥aca siÍ w kaødym wypadku.
Zbiornik nie powinien byÊ oúwietlany d≥uøej niø przez 12 – 14 go-
dzin. Po up≥ywie 3 tygodni naleøy wymieniÊ oko≥o 20% wody w
akwarium i powtarzaÊ to co dwa tygodnie.
PrzechowywaÊ w miejscu niedostÍpnym dla dzieci i zwierzπt!
Wysokiej jakoúci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe porady sπ 
dostÍpne jedynie w sklepach zoologicznych i akwarystycznych.

E  Información para el usuario
El acuario es un pasatiempo que entusiasma y relaja al mismo
tiempo. Uno quiere disfrutar del interesante comportamiento de
los peces ornamentales de vivos colores y el verde intenso de una
vegetación sana. Con los productos SERA especialmente creados
para el cuidado de los peces y de las plantas, es fácil ofrecerles
unas condiciones del agua conformes al ambiente natural. SERA
floredepot es la base del SERA sistema de abonado. Proporciona a
sus plantas acuáticas un fondo muelle compuesto de arena, oligo-
elementos, sales nutritivas, nutrientes vitales y turba tratada, rica
en nutrientes de efecto duradero, que mantiene el fondo mullido.
SERA floredepot fortifica las plantas por el crecimiento de las raí-
ces, hojas sanas de un verde intenso y una estimulación óptima de
la reproducción. La mayoría de los nutrientes son consumidos al
cabo de 4 – 6 semanas, dependiendo de la vegetación en el acua-
rio. Pasado ese tiempo, las plantas deben ser abonadas cada sema-
na, con tabletas de SERA florenette A y SERA florena, alternativa-
mente, según las instrucciones de uso. Para muchas plantas, es
recomendable también el abonado con el SERA sistema de abo-
nado con CO2. Gracias a este método sistemático de cuidado de las
plantas, siempre podrá Ud. gozar de una vegetación exuberante
en su acuario.
Instrucciones de uso:
1. En primer lugar, determine la ubicación de las plantas en el acua-

rio. El gráfico N° 1 muestra un ejemplo.
2. Distribuya uniformemente SERA floredepot en las zonas destina-

das a las plantas. A continuación, cubra completamente los luga-
res libres y los que tienen SERA floredepot con gravilla de acua-
rio bien lavada, de 1 – 3 mm de tamaño. Para alcanzar un espesor

de gravilla de por lo menos 6 – 8 cm, por ejemplo, en un acuario
de 100 litros, cuyas medidas serán 80 x 35 cm, se necesita unos 
25 – 30 kg de gravilla.

3. Llene el acuario con agua del grifo hasta el 80 % de su capacidad.
Para evitar que la gravilla ascienda durante el llenado del agua
resulta especialmente útil una sopera u otro recipiente similar
(gráfico N° 2). Asegúrese de que el cubo no ha estado nunca en
contacto con detergentes o agentes limpiadores.

4. Una vez el acuario ha sido llenado con agua hasta el 80 % de su
capacidad, coloque en primer lugar el material decorativo (como
raíces y piedras), y luego las plantas de acuario. Las piezas
pequeñas se colocan en la parte delantera y las grandes detrás.
A continuación, llene el 20 % restante de agua. Inmediatamente
después, acondicione el agua con SERA aqutan. Luego, instale la
calefacción y el filtro. Aplique SERA nitrivec al material de filtra-
do. Después de poner el filtro en funcionamiento, añada SERA
nitrivec al agua del acuario y encienda las luces. Cuando se usa
SERA nitrivec según las instrucciones de uso, los peces pueden
introducirse al día siguiente.

Otros datos de interés: Las plantas prefieren tener siempre el
mismo ritmo tanto diurno como nocturno. Merece la pena dispo-
ner de un reloj temporizador. El tanque no debería permanecer
iluminado más de 12 – 14 horas. Transcurridas unas tres semanas,
cambie el 20 % del agua cada quince días.
¡Mantener fuera del alcance de niños y animales de compañía!
Los productos de alta calidad SERA y un asesoramiento apropiado
sólo podrá encontrarlos en establecimientos especializados.

P  Instruções para utilização
O aquário deverá ser uma jóia viva e relaxante. É bastante agra-
dável a observação dos diferentes comportamentos dos peixes
tropicais e o verde luxuriante de uma vegetação saudável. Os 
produtos SERA, cuidadosamente desenvolvidos, simplificam a
criação das condições de água ideal para os peixes e plantas de
acordo com as respectivas necessidades naturais. SERA floredepot
é a base do sistema de fertilização SERA. Proporciona às suas plan-
tas aquáticas um substrato a longo prazo de fixação macio, com-
posto de areia, oligo-elementos, sais naturais, substâncias vitais e
turfa tratada, rica em substâncias nutritivas; e que ao mesmo
tempo impede a compactação do mesmo. SERA floredepot forti-
fica as plantas proporcionando um crescimento forte das raízes,
folhas sãs de cor intensa e facilita-lhes a reprodução. A maioria das
substâncias nutritivas são consumidas ao cabo de 4 – 6 semanas,
dependendo da vegetação do aquário. Passado esse tempo, as
plantas devem ser adubadas todas as semanas com pastilhas de
SERA florenette A e SERA florena alternadamente, segundo as
instruções para utilização. Para muitas plantas, recomendamos a
utilização do SERA sistema de fertilização CO2. Este método sim-
ples e regular de cuidar das plantas proporcionar-lhe-á o constan-
te prazer de poder olhar para um belo jardim sub-aquático.
Instruções para utilização:
1. Determine primeiro a localização das plantas no seu aquário. A

figura 1 é um dos exemplos.
2. Distribua SERA floredepot mais intensamente nas áreas destina-

das às plantas. Depois cubra os sítios descobertos, mais o pro-
duto que se encontra à volta da planta com areia de aquário com
1 a 3 mm, até alcançar uma altura de 6 a 8 cm. Irá, por exemplo,
precisar de 25 a 30 kg de areia para um aquário de 100 litros (80 x
35 cm).

3. Encha 80 % do aquário com água. Um prato de sopa ou outro
tipo de recipiente pode ser útil para evitar o levantamento da
areia enquanto se enche o aquário. Certifique-se que o recipien-
te não esteve em contacto com detergentes.

4. Depois do aquário estar cheio até 80 % da sua capacidade, colo-
que a decoração (raízes, pedras) e então depois as plantas. Plan-
tas pequenas são colocadas à frente e as maiores atrás. Agora
acabe de encher o aquário. Imediatamente a seguir, acondicione
a água com SERA aqutan. Depois instale o aquecedor e o filtro.
Aplicar SERA nitrivec no material filtrante. Depois de o filtro estar
operacional, junte SERA nitrivec à água do aquário e ligue as lâm-
padas. Quando usar SERA nitrivec (segundo as instruções para
utilização) pode colocar os peixes no dia a seguir.

Conselhos: As plantas preferem um ritmo constante, quer de luz,
quer de escuro. O aquário não deve estar iluminado mais de 12 a 
14 h. Após cerca de 3 semanas mude 20 % da água do aquário
quinzenalmente.
Manter fora do alcance das crianças e animais de estimação!
Produtos de qualidade SERA e conselhos profissionais, só podem
ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

I  Informazioni per l’uso
L’acquario è un passatempo allettante e contemporaneamente
rilassante. Guardando l’acquario è possibile osservare il comporta-
mento dei pesci e si vorrebbe poter ammirare i pesci nei loro colo-
ri più belli e vedere piante sane e rigogliose. Ecco quindi alcuni
prodotti SERA, specificatamente preparati per offrire a piante e
pesci nell’acquario condizioni ambientali ideali. Il SERA floredepot
è il fondamento del SERA sistema di concimazione. Offre alle vo-
stre piante acquatiche un fondo morbido, costituito da sabbia
inerte, sali nutritivi, oligoelementi, sostanze vitali e torba ricca di
sostanze nutritive e trattata in modo particolare da preservare le
sue proprietà peculiari per molto tempo. Il SERA floredepot raffor-
za le piante, favorisce la crescita delle radici ed intensifica il colore
verde delle foglie; le piante sono così maggiormente predisposte
e stimolate alle riproduzione. Poichè la maggior parte delle
sostanze nutritive va ad esaurirsi dopo 4 – 6 settimane (sempre a
seconda della quantità e qualità delle piante presenti all’interno
dell’acquario), è necessario ripristinare tali elementi nutritivi, con-
cimando le piante alternativamente con le pastiglie SERA flore-
nette A e con il SERA florena, seguendo le istruzioni per l’uso. Per
molte piante è inoltre consigliabile la concimazione con il SERA CO2

impianto di concimazione. Osservando costantemente queste
regole per la cura delle piante nel vostro acquario avrete sempre
piante sane e rigogliose.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
1. Innanzitutto è da stabilire dove andranno sistemate le piante

nell’acquario. Un esempio lo vedete nella fig. 1.
2. Si distribuisce il SERA floredepot con uno spessore di almeno 

1 cm in modo uniforme in quelle posizioni dove verranno collo-

cate le piante. Poi si ricopre tutto il fondo con uno spessore di 
6 – 8 cm di ghiaia ben lavata e di una granulometria di 1 – 3 mm.
Per ottenere questo spessore sono necessari p.e. in un acquario
da 100 litri (superficie di 80 x 35 cm) ca. 25 – 30 kg di ghiaia.

3. A questo punto si può riempire l’acquario con l’acqua fino a ca.
10 cm dal suo livello definitivo. E’ consigliabile utilizzare un piat-
to fondo o similare affinchè il getto d’acqua non smuova il fondo
(fig. 2). Fate attenzione che questo piatto sia ben lavato e asso-
lutamente privo di residui di detersivi.

4. Ora si possono introdurre materiali decorativi (p.e. radici, pietre)
e poi le piante. Le piante basse davanti, le piante alte dietro.
Fatto ciò si può riempire l’acquario completamente con l’acqua
che dev’essere trattata subito con il SERA aqutan e poi si mette
in funzione sia la pompa che il riscaldatore. Dopo un’ora va atti-
vato il materiale filtrante con il SERA nitrivec. Anche l’illumina-
zione va accesa. Usando il SERA nitrivec secondo le istruzioni per
l’uso, i primi pesci potranno essere introdotti tranquillamente
già il giorno dopo.

Ancora alcuni consigli: le piante richiedono un ritmo giorno –
notte molto regolare. L’installazione di un timer è sempre conve-
niente. L’illuminazione dell’acquario non deve mai superare le 
12 – 14 ore. Dopo ca. 3 settimane cambierete regolarmente una
volta alla settimana un 20 % dell’acqua dell’acquario.
Conservare in luogo inaccessibile a bambini ed animali domestici!
I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni competenti si tro-
vano solo nei negozi specializzati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110
40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO)

S  Produktinformation
Ett akvarium är ett rogivande stycke levande natur i ditt hem. Man
skall kunna glädja sig åt de färggranna fiskarna och deras intres-
santa beteende samt en sund och djupgrön växtlighet. Med sera
skötselprodukter som komplettera varandra, är det lätt att skapa
naturliga vattenförhållanden för fiskar och växter. sera floredepot
är basen i seras gödningssystem. sera floredepot ger dina växter
ett mjukt grundskikt av rentvättad sand, spårelement, salter och
mineraler samt bearbetad torv som håller bottenmaterialet poröst
och rikt på långtidsverkande näringsämnen. sera floredepot är
sammansatt på så sätt att växterna kan utveckla kraftiga rötter så
bladen blir djupgröna och friska och därmed främjas växtligheten
optimalt. Beroende på tätheten i planteringen har de viktigaste
näringsämnena förbrukats efter 4 – 6 veckor. Då bör du gödsla en
gång i veckan omväxlande med sera florenette A tabletter och
sera florena. För många växter rekommenderar vi även gödning
med sera CO2-gödningsanläggning. Sköter du dina växter syste-
matiskt på detta sätt kommer du alltid att ha glädje av en frodig
växtlighet.
Bruksanvisning:
1. Bestäm först en plats för växterna i akvariet (ett exempel visas på

bild 1).
2. Fördela sera floredepot jämnt på botten där växterna skall vara.

Nu täcker du de fria ställena och sera floredepot fullständigt

med vältvättat 1 – 3 mm akvariegrus. Lagret skall vara 6 – 8 cm
tjock. För ett 100-liters akvarium (80 cm x 35 cm) behövs ungefär
25 – 30 kg grus.

3. Fyll ungefär 80 % av akvariet med kranvatten. Använd en djup
tallrik eller en skål som hjälp för att undvika att gruset virvlar upp
när vattnet fylls i (se bild 2). OBS! Tänk på att skålen eller tallriken
inte har kommit i kontakt med rengöringsmedel.

4. När akvariet har fyllts till 80 % med vatten, lägger du först i allt
dekorationsmaterial (som rötter och stenar) och sedan växterna.
Plantera små växter framför de stora. Nu fyller du på resterande
20 % av det återstående vattnet. Bered vattnet med sera aqutan.
Installera nu doppvärmare och filter. Ge sera nitrivec bakterie-
kultur på filtermaterialet. Tillsätt sera nitrivec till akvarievattnet
efter det att filtret har satts på och ljuset tänts. När sera nitrivec
används (enligt bruksanvisning) kan fiskarna introduceras redan
nästa dag!

Några fler goda råd: Växter föredrar konstant dag- och nattrytm.
En timer är alltid värd sina pengar. Akvariet skall inte belysas läng-
re än 12 – 14 timmar. Börja efter tre veckor att byta 20 % av vattnet
och fortsätt sedan att byta 20 % av vattnet varannan vecka.
Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn och husdjur!
sera kvalitetsprodukter och professionell rådgivning kan du bara
få hos zoofackhandeln.

SF  Käyttöohje
Akvaarion tulisi olla elävä ja rauhoittava kuin koru. On miellyttävää
seurata värikkäiden trooppisten kalojen käyttäytymistä sekä rehe-
vien vihreiden ja terveiden kasvien muodostamaa kokonaisuutta.
On helppo luoda kaloille ja kasveille niiden luonnolliset vesiolosuh-
teet, kun sinulla on apunasi huolellisesti suunnitellut sera hoito-
tuotteet. sera floredepot on sera lannoitusjärjestelmän perusta.
Se antaa akvaariokasveillesi pehmeän kasvualustan sisältäen puhdis-
tettua hiekkaa, hivenaineita, ravintosuoloja ja elintärkeitä aineso-
sia. Mukana on myös erikoiskäsiteltyä turvetta ja pitkään vaikutta-
via ravinteita, jotka liukenevat pohjamateriaaliin. sera floredepot
on kehitetty siten että sen ansiosta kasvit muodostavat vahvat juu-
ret, lehdet ovat terveitä ja rehevän vihreitä sekä kasvien lisäänty-
minen edistyy. Riippuen kasvien istutustiheydestä, kasvit käyttävät
ravinteet 4 – 6 viikossa. Lannoitus tulisi tehdä vaihtoehtoisesti joko
sera florenette A tableteilla tai sera florenalla käyttöohjeen mu-
kaan. Suosittelemme sera CO2 lannoitus järjestelmän käyttämistä
silloin kun kasveja on paljon. Järjestelmällisellä kasvien hoitamisel-
la ja lannoittamisella nautit jatkuvasti reheväkasvuisista akvaario-
kasveista.
Käyttöohjeet:
1. Päätä ensin mihin kohtiin akvaariossa haluat istuttaa kasveja.

Esimerkin tästä näet piirroksesta 1.
2. Levitä sitten tasaisesti sera floredepotia kasveille tarkoitetuille

pinnoille. Peitä nyt huolellisesti vielä tyhjänä oleva lasinpohja ja

sera floredepot-lannoite hyvin pestyllä akvaariosoralla, karkeus 
1 – 3 mm. Vähintään 6 – 8 cm paksun pohjakerrosta varten tarvit-
set esim. 100 litran akvaariota varten (pohjapinta 80 cm x 35 cm)
noin 25 – 30 kiloa soraa.

3. Täytä nyt noin 80% akvaariosta vesijohtovedellä. Erittäin hyvänä
apuna on tässä syvä lautanen tai joku muu syvä astia, jolloin poh-
jaaine ei pääse veden vaikutuksesta sekoittumaan (piirros 2).
Tällöin on huomioitava, että käytettävä ämpäri ei ole vielä kos-
kaan ollut kosketuksessa pesu- tai puhdistusaineiden kanssa.

4. Kun 80% akvaariosta on täytetty vedellä, laitetaan siihen ensin
sisustusmateriaalit, esim. juuria, kiviä ja sitten akvaariokasveja.
Matalakasvuiset lajit eteen, korkeat taakse. Sitten akvaario täyte-
tään varovasti kokonaan. Sitten seuraa välittömästi veden rikas-
taminen sera aqutanilla. Asenna lämmitin ja suodatin. Rikasta
suodatusaine heti sera nitrivecillä. Kun suodatin on kytketty
päälle lisätään akvaarioon vielä sera nitriveciä ja kytkertään valo.
Käytettäessä sera nitriveciä (käyttöohjeen mukaisesti) voi kalat
laittaa jo seuraavana päivänä akvaarioon.

Vielä muutama vihje: Kalat suosivat aina samanlaista päivä- ja yöryt-
miä. Ajastimen hankinta kannattaa aina. Allas ei saisi olla valaistuna
12 – 14 tuntia pidempää aikaa. Kolmen viikon kuluttua on hyvä
vaihtaa 20% vedestä kahden viikon välein.
Ei lasten eikä lemmikkien saataville!
sera laatutuotteita ja neuvoja saat ainoastaan erikoisliikkkeistä.


